NXP USA Inc. - MC68HC711E9CFNE3 Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

M68HC11E Family Data Sheet, Rev. 5.1
Freescale Semiconductor 167
Custom ROM Device Ordering Information
11.3  Custom ROM Device Ordering Information
52-pin windowed ceramic leaded chip carrier (CLCC)
EPROM $0F
–40°C to +85°C
2 MHz MC68HC711E9CFS2
3 MHz MC68HC711E9CFS3
–40°C to +105°C 2 MHz MC68HC711E9VFS2
–40°C to +125°C 2 MHz MC68HC711E9VFS2
20 Kbytes EPROM $0F
0°C o +70°°C 3 MHz MC68HC711E20FS3
–40°C to +85°C
2 MHz MC68HC711E20CFS2
3 MHz MC68HC711E20CFS3
–40°C to +105°C 2 MHz MC68HC711E20VFS2
–40°C to +125°C 2 MHz MC68HC711E20MFS2
48-pin dual in-line package (DIP) — MC68HC811E2 only
No ROM, 2 Kbytes EEPROM $FF
0°C to +70°°C 2 MHz MC68HC811E2P2
–40°C to +85°C 2 MHz MC68HC811E2CP2
–40°C to +105°C 2 MHz MC68HC811E2VP2
–40°C to +125°C 2 MHz MC68HC811E2MP2
56-pin dual in-line package with 0.70-inch lead spacing (SDIP)
BUFFALO ROM $0F –40°C to +85°C
2 MHz MC68HC11E9BCB2
3 MHz MC68HC11E9BCB3
No ROM $0D
–40°C to +85°C
2 MHz MC68HC11E1CB2
3 MHz MC68HC11E1CB3
–40°C to +105°C 2 MHz MC68HC11E1VB2
–40°C to +125°C 2 MHz MC68HC11E1MB2
No ROM, no EEPROM $0C
–40°C to +85°C
2 MHz MC68HC11E0CB2
3 MHz MC68HC11E0CB3
–40°C to +105°C 2 MHz MC68HC11E0VB2
–40°C to +125°C 2 MHz MC68HC11E0MB2
Description Temperature Frequency MC Order Number
52-pin plastic leaded chip carrier (PLCC)
Custom ROM
0°C to +70°°C 3 MHz MC68HC11E9FN3
–40°C to +85°C
2 MHz MC68HC11E9CFN2
3 MHz MC68HC11E9CFN3
–40°C to +105°C 2 MHz MC68HC11E9VFN2
–40°C to +125°C 2 MHz MC68HC11E9MFN2
Description CONFIG Temperature Frequency MC Order Number
M68HC11E Family Data Sheet, Rev. 5.1
Freescale Semiconductor 179
Boot ROM Firmware
The alternate vector locations are achieved by simply driving address bit A14 low during all vector fetches
if SMOD = 1. For special test mode, the alternate vector locations assure that the reset vector can be
fetched from external memory space so the test system can control MCU operation. In special bootstrap
mode, the small boot ROM is enabled in the memory map by RBOOT = 1 so the reset vector will be
fetched from this ROM and the bootloader firmware will control MCU operation.
RBOOT is reset to 1 in bootstrap mode to enable the small boot ROM. In the other three modes, RBOOT
is reset to 0 to keep the boot ROM out of the memory map. While in special test mode, SMOD = 1, which
allows the RBOOT control bit to be written to 1 by software to enable the boot ROM for testing purposes.
Boot ROM Firmware
The main program in the boot ROM is the bootloader, which is automatically executed as a result of
resetting the MCU in bootstrap mode. Some newer versions of the M68HC11 Family have additional utility
programs that can be called from a downloaded program. One utility is available to program EPROM or
OTP versions of the M68HC11. A second utility allows the contents of memory locations to be uploaded
to a host computer. In the MC68HC711K4 boot ROM, a section of code is used by Freescale for stress
testing the on-chip EEPROM. These test and utility programs are similar to self-test ROM programs in
other MCUs except that the boot ROM does not use valuable space in the normal memory map.